

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
)	
	Respondent,	
)	
vs.)	No. SC88986
)	
EDWIN MINNER,)	
)	
	Appellant.	
)	

**APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF NEW MADRID COUNTY, MISSOURI
THIRTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE FRED W. COPELAND, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Craig A. Johnston, MOBar #32191
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Phone: (573) 882-9855
Fax: (573) 884-4793
Email: Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov**

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
WHAT THIS COURT GRANTED TRANSFER ON	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON	13
ARGUMENTS	
I. State did not prove that Minner knew he delivered cocaine within 1000 feet of public housing or other governmental assisted housing	23
II. State did not prove that Minner delivered cocaine	43
III. Minner’s was not read his <i>Miranda</i> rights when he was in custody and he was subjected to express questioning or its functional equivalent....	49
IV. Insufficient foundation for the admission of surveillance videotapes of the alleged drug transaction.....	56
V. Officer’s testimony that Minner was the alleged drug seller in the surveillance tapes invaded the province of the jury	62
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	71
APPENDIX	A-1 to A-50

WHAT THIS COURT GRANTED TRANSFER ON

The Southern District held that although there was no evidence that Appellant knew the alleged drug sale was taking place within 1000 feet of governmental assisted housing, the State did not have to prove this knowledge, and this holding:

- (1) Is contrary to a previous appellate decision of this state, *State v. White*, 28 S.W.3d 391 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000), which held that the State is required to prove that defendant knew he delivered a controlled substance within 2000 feet of a school, and the MAI-CR3d instruction, which requires Appellant to act knowingly regarding the facts and circumstances including that the sale occurred within the specified distance of the specified premises; and
- (2) Presents a question of general interest and importance of whether such knowledge is required under §§ 195.214, 195.218 and 562.021, to support convictions for the offenses of delivery of a controlled substance within 1000 feet of governmental assisted housing or within 2000 feet of a school.

Because all jury trials involving §§ 195.214 and 195.218 that follow MAI-CR3d and *White* will require instructions making the State prove knowledge as to the distance element, whereas courts following the Southern District's opinion in *Minner* will modify these instructions to conform to that opinion, this Court should transfer this case so it can give guidance to the trial courts. The required elements in the verdict director should not differ based upon what part of this State the case is tried in -- a situation likely to occur until this Court rules on this issue.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 40
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	52
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	28, 43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	41
<i>Mathis v. U.S.</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	17, 53
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	17, 52, 53, 54
<i>Phiropoulos v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , 908 S.W.2d 712 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	19, 59
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc., v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14, 34
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	17, 53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. banc 2000)	69
<i>State v. Birmingham</i> , 132 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	52
<i>State v. Botts</i> , 151 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	28
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 64 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)	32
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 985 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	15, 44
<i>State v. Derenzy</i> , WL 1566662 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	32
<i>State v. Derenzy</i> , 89 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2002)	32
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 955 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997). 21, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69	
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 339 Mo. 133, 96 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.1936).....	15, 45

<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	44
<i>State v. Hatton</i> , 918 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. banc 1996)	29, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>State v. Keeler</i> , 856 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)	44
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , 452 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. 1970)	56
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. banc 2007).....	55, 61
<i>State v. McQuary</i> , 173 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	32
<i>State v. Minner</i> , 2007 WL 3275940 (Mo. App. S.D.)	2, 26, 27, 29-31, 33, 36
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 753 S.W.2d 567 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)	53
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 906 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	15, 45
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 148 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	19, 59
<i>State v. Presberry</i> , 128 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	21, 64, 65, 67, 68, 69
<i>State v. Saucy</i> , 164 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	21, 64, 65, 67, 68, 69
<i>State v. Seaton</i> , 674 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984).....	19, 59
<i>State v. Self</i> , 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2005)	13, 34, 35, 41
<i>State v. Tally</i> , 153 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	52
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 238 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. banc 2007).....	33
<i>State v. Wahby</i> , 775 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. banc 1989)	19, 59, 60
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 9 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. banc 2000)	52
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 49 S.W.3d 181(Mo. banc 2001)	16, 28, 29, 44
<i>State v. White</i> , 28 S.W.3d 391(Mo.App.W.D.2000)	2, 13, 24, 30-36, 39, 40, 42
<i>State v. White</i> , 70 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 163 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	17, 52, 53, 54, 55

<i>State v. Winston</i> , 959 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	21, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. banc 1999).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 111 (1995)	52

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment V	17, 49, 52
United States Constitution, Amendment VI.....	21, 62
United States Const., Amend. XIV .13-17, 19, 21, 23, 43, 49, 52, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62	
Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 10....13-16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 43, 56, 57, 59, 61, 62	
Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 19.....	17, 18, 49, 52

STATUTES:

§ 195.211, RSMo Cum.Supp. 2003.....	14, 16, 34, 35, 37, 40, 42, 45, 70
§ 195.214, RSMo Cum.Supp. 2003.....	2, 24, 29, 31, 32, 39, 40
§ 195.218, RSMo Cum.Supp. 2003.....	2, 13-16, 23-25, 30-32, 34, 35, 40-45, 48
§ 562.016, RSMo 2000.....	13, 14, 23, 36
§ 562.021, RSMo 2000.....	2, 13, 14, 23, 24, 34-36, 38-42
§ 562.026, RSMo 2000.....	34, 38

RULES:

29.11, Missouri Court Rules 2006.....	14, 18, 20, 27, 51, 59
30.20, Missouri Court Rules 2007.....	22, 64

MISCELLANEOUS:

*Black's Law Dictionary (6th Ed.1990)*454..... 14, 37

MAI-CR3d 325.30..... 14, 25, 30, 32, 34, 39
